## MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

Between the State of Minnesota, herein called the state, and Gopher Stamp & Die Company, a Delaware corporation, herein called the contractor.

The state, through its registrar of motor vehicles, herein called the registrar, having duly advertised for proposals for the furnishing of motor vehicle number plates for the use of the state in carrying out during the year 1939 the provisions of the laws relating to the registration and taxation of motor vehicles, in accordance with specifications therefor, copy of which is hereto attached, and the contractor having submitted its proposal, dated May 17, 1938, for the furnishing of such plates, at the prices stated therein at a total estimated cost of approximately \$89,000.00.

The contractor will enter at once upon the performance of the contract and will manufacture and deliver the required number plates promptly at the place and in the quantities specified for delivery at the respective dates fixed by the specifications, and of the quality, workmanship, and finish required, all in accordance with the specifications, the proposal of the contractor, the report of the registrar to the commission of administration and finance, herein called the commission, and the award of the contract by the commission, copies of which proposal, report of registrar, and notice of award of contract are hereto annexed and made a part hereof.

There is incorporated in this momorandum the provision in the specifications relating to receission of the contract and the purchase of needed plates elsewhere in ease of default in delivery as fully and with the same effect as if copied at length herein.

Payments will be made substantially at the end of each delivery period for plates delivered therein on bills therefor approved by the registrar, and in the usual course of state payment.

The contractor herewith shall give bond to the state with corporate surety acceptable to the commission in the amount of \$89,000.00, conditioned for the faithful performance of the contract.

This memorandum shall become binding upon the parties when signed in behalf of the state by the commission over the signature of its chairman, and when signed in behalf of the contractor by its proper officers under its corporate seal.

Dated MAY 25 1938

, 1938,

THE STATE OF MINNESOTA

By Commission of Administration

and Finance

Chairman

(CORPORATE SEAL)

GOPHER STAMP & DIE COMPANY - Contractor

President

Sycretary VICE

(Mas)

COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that there is an unincumberes balance in the appropriation from which is required to be paid the obligation incurred under the provisions of the within contracts

St. Paul, Minn. MAY 25 1938 GJ Paulovel Ly Controller. Ly Controller.

the leregoing. to form end legality this

- 2 m

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, Gopher Stamp & Die Company, a Delaware corporation, as principal, and hew Unk, a corporation, as surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of Minnesota in the amount of \$89,000.00, for the payment of which well and truly to be made we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our representatives and successors firmly by these presents. Scaled with our scals and dated this May , 1938. The condition of this obligation is such that whereas the principal has entered into a contract with the state, evidenced by written memorandum of even date, for the manufacturing and furnishing of all of the motor vehicle license plates required by the state during the year 1939, including labor and material, the regularity and validity of which contract is hereby affirmed; NOW, THEREFORE, if the principal shall faithfully perform the contract so made, and shall pay to the state all such damages as may accrue to it in consequence of any violation of the provisions thereof, and shall save the state harmless from all costs and charges that may accrue on account of any act of omission of the contractor in the execution of the contract so made, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect. (CORPORATE SEAL) GOPHER STAMP & DIE COMPANY ontractor amos Meloa (CORPORATE SEAL)

STATE OF MINNESOTA )		
COUNTY OF Ramsey ss		
, which is the contract of $oldsymbol{U}$ . The contract $oldsymbol{N}$ is the contract of $oldsymbol{N}$ in $oldsymbol{N}$		
on this 25th de	y of May, 1938, before	
Or Du T	Company of the compan	
me appeared Janes My Masket	that Jersey, who being	
	g are respectively the president and	1
Ance Cresilett Source ary of Gopher Stamp & Die Co	mpany, a corporation; that the	
seal affixed to the foregoing bond	l is the corporate seal of the corpo	Pa
tion and that said bond was execu-	ted in behalf of the corporation by	
authority of its board of director	es; and they also acknowledged said	
instrument to be the free act and	deed of the corporation.	
	ANGO V	
(The corporate surety	/////www	
will attach the usual slip	Notary Public, Co. Minneso	ita
ecknowledgment).	My commission expires	-
	W. G. SWITH,	
	Notary Public, Ramsey County, Minn, My commission expires Ian. 18, 1940.	
The within bond and the sureties t	hereon approved and bond filed	
Mars 25	, 1938.	
in the second se		
The foregoin A Specific		
homography Comines and approve	d a lelleluen	i.
Lies Romanie van St. E. Lat. Tea. Lat. 400		<del>opologicali</del> s
청 : [1] : [1	닭 병원 하고 되었다고 된다고 있다. 중요 그리고 있는데	
	선택하는 회학은 화학하다는 모든 환화와 여름이 없다	
STATE OF MINNESOTA ss:	[14일 ] 원보장에서 그렇게 하셨습니다.	
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN	경찰을 받은 결과 물건으로게 되는 것은 보다지 않았다.	
On this 25th day of	Lev 1938	
before me personally appeared David R.		
I am personally acquainted, who, being by me du Minneapolis, County of Hennepin; that he is the		
COMPANY, the corporation described in and wh		
knows the corporate seal of the said Company; the		
corporate seal; that said instrument was executed its Board of Directors and that he signed his national	그는 그는 그는 그는 그는 그는 그를 가는 것이 되었다. 그는 그 그들은 그는 그를 가는 것이 되는 것이 되었다. 그는 그를 가는 것이 없는 그를 가는 것이 없는 것이 없다. 그를 다 없다면 그를 다 되었다.	
하늘 동물 집에 대한 경험을 보고 있다. 그렇게 하는 것은 그는 그 그 그 그 그 때문에 그렇게 되었다.	되어 하고도 보통 방법 나타를 하셨다면서 맛있다면 되는 것 같아.	
and said DAVIU R. AFURUEL free act and deed of said Company, and that the	liabilities of the said Company do not exceed its	
assets, as ascertained in the manner provided in	Chapter 33, of the Laws of 1909 constituting	
Chapter 28 of the Consolidated Laws of the State		

My commission expires January 16, 1945.

Notary Public, Hennepin County, Minn. Janes L. McGuire

M 1-94 M. 9. 27,92

May 24th, 1938.

Gopher Stamp & Die Company, Chicago Aye. & Custer St., St. Paul, Minnesota,

Gentlemen:

This is to inform you that you have been awarded the contract to manufacture and deliver to the State of Minnesota at the Automobile Department in the State Capitel Building, St. Paul, all of the motor vehicle license plates required by the State during the year 1939, as called for in the specifications which accompanied the call for proposals dated April 28, 1938, at the prices and in accordance with your bid dated May 17, 1938.

These plates are to be manufactured of No. 24 U.S. gauge steel and to be enclosed in envelopes as specified. One coat of enamel besides that which makes the letters shall be applied to all plates and the plates to be furnished shall be fully equal to the sample submitted with your bid. Delivery to be made in the sub-basement of the State Capitol Building, St. Paul, the plates to be numerically piled as directed by the registrar. The colors will be designated by the Secretary of State

It is estimated that approximately 815,000 pairs of plates will be required during the year, consisting of Series A,B, C, D, S, T, X, Y, Z, price per plate \$.0546. Motor Cycle Plates, price per plate \$.0546. Tax Exempt and No Vehicle Tax Plates, price per plate \$.06. Duplicate and In Transit Plates, price per plate \$.0549.

Approximate amount of your contract .

We enclose herewith contract and bond covering the above award. Will you kindly sign all three copies of the contract and have the bond executed, RETURNING ALL COPIES TO THIS DEPARTMENT FOR COMPLETION HERE. copy will then be returned to you for your files. Be sure to notify your bonding company that all copies must be returned as some companies otherwise will retain a copy.

Yours very truly,

COMMISSION OF ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE

Phil Sundby Commissioner of Purchases

C.C.: Hon. Mike Holm, Secretary of State

SEAL

STATE OF MINNESOTA Department of State Motor Vehicle Department Telephone Cedar 0355

Mike Holm Secretary of State

ST. PAUL

J. P. Bengtson
Asst.Secretary of
State

May 19, 1938

To Avoid Delay Mention File B5C19

Commission of Administration and Finance B U I L D I N G

### Gentlemen:

In accordance with the provisions of Section 2704, M. M. S. 1927, I published a call for proposals for the manufacture of the number plates required for the administration of the motor vehicle registration law for the calendar year of 1939. The attached copies of the call and the specifications are self-explanatory. At the appointed hour today the bids were received and opened. I forward them to you herewith. They are, to-wit:

- 1. That by the Gopher Stamp and Die Company of St. Paul, Minnesota, together with their certified check No. 10340 for \$1,000.00 drawn on the American National Bank, St. Paul, Minnesota
- S. What by the S. G. Adams Company of St. Louis, Missouri, together with their certified check No. 4408 for \$1,000.00 drawn on the First National Bank, St. Louis.

You will note that the Gopher Stamp and Die Company of St. Paul propose to furnish the plates at prices as follows:

"Series A,B,C,D,S,T,X,Y,Z @ .0546 each @ .09 each
Motor Cycle Plates @ .0546 each @ .09 each
Tax Exempt Plates @ .06 each @ .10 each
Duplicate Plates @ .0549 each @ .09 each
In Transit Plates @ .0549 each @ .09 each
No yehicle Tax Plates @ .06 each @ .10 each

"If two coats of enamel are required add .00355 to the above prices."

P. 2 Commission of Admin. and Finance 5/19/38

The S. G. Adams Company, St. Louis, Missouri, in their bid propose to Turnish the plates at prices as follows:

"Additional License Plates in quantities comprising 100# freight shipment, same price as original quotation."

The bids indicate that the use of luminous crystal finish in the manufacture of plates has not been developed sufficiently so that plates can be manufactured at the present time at a cost that will warrant its adoption. We therefore recommend that the Gopher Stamp and Die Company bid for plates with the regular enamel finish be accepted, their bid being the lowest.

Kindly return the checks to the bidders when you have done with them.

Yours very truly,
(Signed) Mike Holm
SECRETARY OF STATE

Encls.

# TELEPHONE RIVERVIEW 0388

GOPHER STAMP & DIE COMPANY
Manufacturers of HIGHWAY MARKERS - TRAFFIC SIGNS - LICENSE PLATES
CHICAGO AVE. & CUSTER ST.
ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA

May 17th, 1938.

Hon. Mike Holm, Motor Vehicle Registrar, State Capitol, St. Paul, Minn.

Dear Sir:

The undersigned propose and agree to furnish, in strict accordance with specification, Motor Vehicle License Plates as required by the State of Minnesota for the year 1939, at prices as follows:

Series, A, B, C, D, S, T, W, Y, Z,	, .0546each	Luminops @	Paint each
Motor Cycle Plates	@0546each	© :09	. each
Tax Excempt Plates	@06each	@ :10	. each
Dúplicate Plates	@0549 @each	e o 9	. each
In Transit Plates	@ each	eº09	. each
No Vehicle Tax Flates	@06each	@ :10	. each

If two coats of enamel are required add .00355 to the above prices.

Considered too; and a part of this bis is the following information as required in your specifications:

We are sole owners of a factory located at Chicago Avenue and Custer Street, in the City of St. Paul, Minnesota and are equipped to turn out at least 5,000 pairs of Motor Vehicle License Plates per day, complete and ready for shipment.

The mailing wieights of license plates called for in specification is as follows:

All Agreements Are Contingent Upon Strikes, Accidents or Other Delay Unavoidable or Beyond Our Control. Stenographical and Clerical Errors Subject to Correction.

## TELEPHONE RIVERVIEW 0388

GOPHER STAMP & DIE COMPANY
Manufacturers of HIGHWAY MARKERS - TRAFFIC SIGNS - LICENSE PLATES
CHICAGO AVE. & CUSTER ST.
ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA

Hon. Mike Holm; St. Paul, Minn. May 17th, 1938. Page two

SIZE:
7" Tags
9" Tags
10%" Tags
12 7/8" Tags
14" Tags

WEIGHT
7 oz. Per Pair
9 oz. Per Pair
11-oz. per pair
132 oz. Per Pair
15 oz. Per Pair

The price on additional plates ordered shall be the same as previously mentioned.

As to delivery on additional and duplicate plates, we can and will if necessary, give you twenty-four hour service as we have in the past, and guarantee first class workmanship on all plates.

Attached to and forming a part of this bid is a certified check in the amount of  $\S1,000.00$ .

Respectfully submitted,

GOPHER STAMP & DIE COMPANY (Signed) Chas. J. Sersen Chas. J. Sersen, Vice President & Treasurer.

CJS/c

In executions of a term term of the second o

All proposals men by director to the tenterplant and dispelied with Mistor to the Section of the

More will be required approximately CLS,CFT point of finise, the cuses when well opening the pulse con plant college college.

inviced is chall be expected for at the place of standard black or and civil to acceptable for one of some course of stands dipped or approved. Desides the contractory for the livers and other inspringlend, and such being and other finishing thes the contractor 
will prove the places be need the conditions required. All 
fructs leads and other miscollaneous places, encopt the automobile 
Tieres to the file of the condition, such be followed in the success 
validies department and standard in miscollan aring as directed by the 
registers of notice which as as before betalter is 1000, and all 
of the register places, including miscolling reason in the fall 
or one register, places, including miscolling reason in the fall 
or or loss, pure as delivered education and later then 
lives or leads.

Fall opecifications of the quality of intertals, the electronicity, and electronic control of the electronic of the plants of the control of the plants of the control of t

Facility Topological Constant of the constant

The fractional Legion of the countrie to come face a continuous distribution for the continuous of the countries of the fact of the countries of the countries.

Tukni op in, imig Hermone, kii i i i i i

r magiculary Contract of the contract of the contract of onen ef memi, agend er operal, becalar ter continuery for Nig 22 mass and ottop fractilities, each took is the according finishe THE CAMP THE COURSEMENT WITH CONTROL TO SECURITION AND SECURITION OF THE PARTY WAS Along pagelood bostic are all missische and his out frau vily all almonomic de contra payered de est distinció linico distally describ ing an injected by the gradical conditions are provided in II also be interaferia for plodes of the discouring receded of the Avademic sufficie CAMPLE AR OF CONTROLLED TO PROPERTY OF CONTROL OF CONTROL OF CONTROL not alter fracilitation that will be an in latitude of mirtin by the contact fine the course of the third chest be have incert to although but has been the contract for a very of congode, est com hering clil to relative to about at a life element of el intiglica cultivate do lo uni. The Chin this Wiscollin pluted and restance angular to class to large the following of the relativity pers or rotely malor of exist of march, the rideic of marchested, AND SECTION OF THE PROPERTY SECTION

Entry, Principle (Al Plant and to the Chinal Principle Constitution of Chinal Principle (Chinal Principle) (

or the party, where each like it to the first of the control of th DE Motole do ser lo securio del con los delles tong a labellik en de propinsk de de propinsk de de propinsk de de propinsk de d MONEY TO THE MICE LONGOUP COUNTY OF HE COME OF THE CONTROL OF THE Then the very serial point between the artist and the first in the contract in LO TO THE TOTAL CONTRACTOR OF THE SECOND OF THE VARIANCE OF THE SECOND to the case of the second contract the constitute of the second NUMBER OF THE PARTIES OF THE PARTIES AND THE PARTIES OF THE PARTIE BAND COURS STANDERS CONTRACTOR OF CONTRACTOR OF CONTRACTOR eral de les dans, located d'a lede Goed Car et les conficies des PAGE ESTED STORES EXECUTED WITHOUTER WITH STATE TO STATES. WHI nt dip 6 knjup plate in 2000 pj is diel in Principe. 1:25 is 1996 description of the contract of the second graduations are the transfer of the close of the same THE CAME OF THE COURSE ENGINEERS. THE WELLT IN COLUMN 1/15 OF CE Jani will and large ductor law, society will make the

Constitution of the consti

The state of the s

ESTIMATE OF PARTICULAR CONTINUES AND ASSOCIATED AND ASSOCIATED AND CONTINUES AND ASSOCIATED AND ASSOCIATED AND CONTINUES AND CONTINUES AND ASSOCIATED AND CONTINUES AND CO

CECU-CO-CU TAN CARECT CC

The Thop shall be in elementary I take in a colleged by the region tracking matter in figures I inch to the Inch to the leading thick in the second of the Inch to the inch in the Inch in

In the oxidation. The plane, that he relief to refer the surface. So correct for Collinor to City viols diff statut in the violet gentin currica and, every very conductives by in minerical curry with the liming maker on box. The earlose that, be at little besty, node so as to ourse of the only only and in such claims and this char filling of the piecos the civisa will fill the views spare in the oction small in all diseasions. The active stall to contract to the countery of Seato as to establish, forten, volumently and other particulars reform the poering began, including moterials good in contraction corrects. The first used tract to one that will type acyptolice on ac to lowe obern color that this met the house the distribution and distributions are a second of the state of the st principle as directed by the Something of State, and endid to mak Dones en elemented ofth de cemo made, on the places confidence is 6020 BUDGLOUGO BUTTENII NO CHENICINE GIVER CURRENT IN CONTRACTOR THE PERSON AND TO COMPANY OF THE COMPANY OF THE PROPERTY OF TH ord manual. Pavelopos eeell be no por enale oftoelon, for also type and decign at used in the south and most be proposed by the CARREST OF STORE OF TO INCIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER Maring Dollars malery boring. The pener of this we corrologue Locaco such to of a chrenglic guaranteed to officient the housing in the subpring room reconsory in incortant the registration comb The glosing of the earl godies on the surplope must be done earthwily no that ware will not be any run of the fact will come on the nernation to slow up the incenting of the eart. In a ther world, the gining much be done with close eterich; margins locales only deprove Smotoly 5-1/0 inch prace to hold the 6-2/5 feet card. Timicond namelo must be approved on to gluing and all object partisonions beform manufactures begins. The flen of the pocket envolues much be Evided back boward the open unifow of the peaket as it in in Sac 

170,753

De la Carlo Ca The state of the s The day of the second of our prices and appropriate properties and the Grant in the closes of the training to the contract the c plied by the secretary of living

error . The colors of the states deal to be likesett by the locations of fight.

enicializa e un composito (corso tel) vicia (corso te pro-l'e une foogles (1, ording feodos (, ordinaliza (miles (,, ord erezena modes plotes with in in plote on locations

Time & on the entire of the control of the control

tur – o propose of entropy and o lector fact.

non - Grandid di Angloc villo cal Wischelles Inch

6 within a cions with and 15 indication. am die eng

o employa di Sanica (200 cal 20) Callo Lai The second

Car pacing with leader stall metall 2023 2021642 carples to his vanions clases out often of states for final economy by fectober of theke before charting work on continct.

CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE

APPROXIMATE COME WORLD POPLICES PLANSON DEVOLOR SINCE DEPORTS. tipoly 2500 poin of glainer and co to mesons commentately en processo. Son comple, o lat. I lat. I lat. I had the thought o sage o sage o sage see the second sate and so one the stack made Industria como en occin patr el egoli épalosa colo laciante arian co to minior of placed in anch ear in the carrie of residence in facilities commodure of coders plates begins.

e Enteroyala Taclorat flates mirrorat composition to laid. n Cale on to on to to and implained the Cale Ladar Control of the cine par occin po sem certaren; malasto

COO cluste colorojelo pictos de la lutivaci cermanistily Gran la 2002

A total of approximately 120,000 pelos of truck platon vill be required, including a for contas, on "I" soriar, a "I" corior, and a "II" serior each removed compoundively from 1 and 10resinate order will be given then remindular to rouly be lugger with.

E0,000 elegie denios "Z" breiler plates emiserad comeastroly froml to E0,000:

280 ainjic cortes PIZA trailor plates amineral consecutivally Erom 1 to 2004

GOOD single corios PAZº Gradior plates responsi conscentively from 1 to 5000s

1000 digle corles size traller plates ambered compositively from 1 to 1000.

250 pairs of corpos "o" has plated numbered conscentively from 1 to 250.

270 polou of coming "go emponobilo plates mundered connomitivaly from 1 to 200.

northite order of "yex Exempt" plates will be given then in manufacturer is ready to begin works

included the second section of the second Andrew Blacker Control of the Contro popies to deglicate playon metada depositivale terribis de la lo cinclo reforação dullimeto dum resperou esceptablicar asse 2 to 10. Is oingle "E" daplicate sistes metally compositive; from 1 to 65. In admine "IZ" implicate pleton municipal concrete firely real 2 to 10. - It egets "he? conlinate plates employed OS EXE 20 FIZF GUIZOMER SINTE omnopolively from 1 is the ministral associations from 1 to 69. 10 size of 32° contracts plokes mediated conceandively from 1 to 10. 5 palvo of deriod "ot Cupiliacto Matos confected consocutivaly four I to he see reint of series My digitento platee rechord emacontively tree l to 500. TO HARDO OF HANGE WILL GUNTECOSO STATES MADORES CONFIGURATION 1707 L to 100

All of the above must be delivered on or before Normber 1,275D. Tagge will be required:

Approximately 18,000 pairs of agrees the entosolike plates numbered equiposes equiposed from 1 to 15,000. Particle ander tell be always then commission is nearly to both works

COS<sub>p</sub>ESO poize of corles "3" misorolle plates muchard coscomplyving from 1 to 625,000.

All of the series "A" end all of the parter "A" shall be dalivered not later than November 15, 1988. All deliveres small be made from the part of the Constant of State and arranged in recorded as directed by the Scorotory of State and arranged in recorded order and pilod as directed by the Socrotory of State.

The Secretary of State chall have the right to excee edilitional quantities of any of the chose elected of plates of each there had no such quantities as he may require for use during the term of

Every Caldon Call in reserved to these in the two call the La la lia america lougas da a cultura describata escat acollegia pille collegia escriptore con escriberation collegia escriberatione of analyplaceup, and repolic of mening and at larger bylad erifor of playing pur form chile. To see the class of location of the particular de de acceptant de acte de comparticular de descriptions de la contraction de description de la contraction d La ruply atolic de his proposal final ha has entropi into a conficult <u>inili o considerimos tiplio in la treme de lactor el cilico d</u> edulion according giving the news, please on ecourity of our plent, in terms of follyw upon life wide the purious of fluter populaci by Gree crusicalisation cui test content of it and alimit as open of this proposal the electron of residential to the afficial that he are expected into such according that the parties and then the order the perturble to exercise the exilence to manufacture with dillever which had belief the region of content of pieto in epocitoro cità Com conficultation in 1927 inchi And estimate us for he control force

the Samesages resulted to right but or explain to complete the complete of the

The pending on the bill critical not only in coch in recognition the collision of the cochine of the plane, as the children of the plane, as the children of the

Another and activity of the president quantity of the contract the contract and activity of the president quantity and the president of the

To lightladed duriges awall do Cakacked for such portal effect The confidence of the the prescribed for delivery, so in the fullrest of the Commenter, coals over the throughout elther in the in linear as to the appropriates of the latterpoles constrained for divid lines from Look on account of straling, rilesc, Fleve, or clive elicenteric foliage in exercise for intercent on the period of the transtacheries estimate or my other elementance polary the control of the contractory but the question the her Coloys are the to the quience heavilla appearage choil to determined by the Occidental and los defendantes convect coull be ecoelactedly bledin; on the combractor. The contract usil contribution provision that it has official and makes the contraction of the contraction Cours, at the option of the Countralist cay possibly and conterp it collic and vold, and the contracted and purchase or resoure state An encla remotor and Strat stack persons or persons as Li Cocae propter paying said pulate whiteler as thy do mospour; in ories to premi stade send arbidica or entocicio of the Yini or ancely of tracticios go the contractor shall foll to estimpt or require our ity charge da, commi pud poessio iran kio embrenkos dio (UEI dinki ibittos) this price so pale tabreton in 1 the orless chirilated in the thetracio end ero commo or and accommon and so sold by the society don m ma tinto m cresto